
Legal and Democratic Services

COMMUNITY AND WELLBEING COMMITTEE
Tuesday 19 January 2021 at 7.30 pm

Place: Remote Meeting

PLEASE NOTE: this will be a ‘virtual meeting’.

The link to the meeting is: https://attendee.gotowebinar.com/register/442238282601516811
Webinar ID: 807-183-379

Telephone (listen-only): 0330 221 9914, Telephone Access code: 676-525-909

The members listed below are summoned to attend the Community and Wellbeing Committee 
meeting, on the day and at the time and place stated, to consider the business set out in this 
agenda.

Councillor Barry Nash (Chair)
Councillor Hannah Dalton (Vice-
Chair)
Councillor Kate Chinn
Councillor Christine Cleveland
Councillor Bernice Froud

Councillor Luke Giles
Councillor Christine Howells
Councillor Julie Morris
Councillor Phil Neale
Councillor Peter Webb

Yours sincerely

Chief Executive

For further information, please contact Democratic Services, democraticservices@epsom-
ewell.gov.uk or 01372 732000

Public Document Pack

https://attendee.gotowebinar.com/register/442238282601516811


Public information

Please note that this meeting will be a ‘virtual meeting’
This meeting will be held online and is open to the press and public to attend as an observer 
using free GoToWebinar software, or by telephone.
A link to the online address for this meeting is provided on the first page of this agenda and on 
the Council’s website. A telephone connection number is also provided on the front page of this 
agenda as a way to observe the meeting, and will relay the full audio from the meeting as an 
alternative to online connection.
Information about the terms of reference and membership of this Committee are available on 
the Council’s website. The website also provides copies of agendas, reports and minutes.
Agendas, reports and minutes for the Committee are also available on the free Modern.Gov app 
for iPad, Android and Windows devices. For further information on how to access information 
regarding this Committee, please email us at Democraticservices@epsom-ewell.gov.uk.

Exclusion of the Press and the Public 
There are no matters scheduled to be discussed at this meeting that would appear to disclose 
confidential or exempt information under the provisions Schedule 12A of the Local Government 
(Access to Information) Act 1985. Should any such matters arise during the course of 
discussion of the below items or should the Chairman agree to discuss any other such matters 
on the grounds of urgency, the Committee will wish to resolve to exclude the press and public 
by virtue of the private nature of the business to be transacted.

Questions from the Public
Questions from the public are permitted at meetings of the Committee. Any person wishing to 
ask a question at a meeting of the Committee must register to do so, as set out below. 
Up to 30 minutes will be set aside for written or oral questions from any member of the public 
who lives, works, attends an educational establishment or owns or leases land in the Borough 
on matters within the Terms of Reference of the Community and Wellbeing Committee which 
may not include matters listed on a Committee Agenda.
All questions whether written or oral must consist of one question only, they cannot consist of 
multi parts or of a statement.
The question or topic may not relate to a specific planning application or decision under the 
Planning Acts, a specific application for a licence or permit of any kind, the personal affairs of an 
individual, or a matter which is exempt from disclosure or confidential under the Local 
Government Act 1972.  Questions which in the view of the Chairman are vexatious or frivolous 
will not be accepted.
To register to ask a question at a meeting of the Committee, please contact Democratic 
Services, email: democraticservices@epsom-ewell.gov.uk, telephone: 01372 732000. 
Written questions must be received by Democratic Services by noon on the tenth working day 
before the day of the meeting. For this meeting this is Noon, 5 January 2021

Registration for oral questions is open until noon on the second working day before the day of 
the meeting. For this meeting this is Noon, 15 January 2021

https://democracy.epsom-ewell.gov.uk/mgListCommittees.aspx?bcr=1
mailto:Democraticservices@epsom-ewell.gov.uk
mailto:democraticservices@epsom-ewell.gov.uk


AGENDA

1. QUESTION TIME  

To take any questions from members of the Public.

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

Members are asked to declare the existence and nature of any Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interests in respect of any item of business to be considered at the 
meeting.

3. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  (To Follow)

The Committee is asked to confirm as a true record the Minutes of the Meeting 
of the Committee held on 6 October 2020 (to follow) and Minutes of the Special 
Meeting on 16 November 2020 (to follow) and to authorise the Chair to sign 
them.

4. CAPITAL PROGRAMME 2021/22  (Pages 5 - 34)

This report summarises the proposed 2021/22 capital programme and a 
provisional programme for 2022-24. The Committee’s approval is sought for the 
programme to be submitted to Council in February 2021.

5. FEES AND CHARGES REPORT  (Pages 35 - 54)

This report recommends fees and charges for which this Committee is 
responsible, with the new charges being effective from 1 April 2021.

6. BUDGET REPORT 2021/2022  (To Follow)



This page is intentionally left blank



Community and Wellbeing Committee
19 January 2021

CAPITAL PROGRAMME 2021/22

Head of Service: Lee Duffy, Chief Finance Officer
Wards affected: (All Wards);
Urgent Decision?(yes/no) No
If yes, reason urgent decision 
required:

N/A

Appendices (attached): Appendix 1 - Capital Appraisal form for Bid 1
Appendix 2 - Capital Appraisal form for Bid 2a
Appendix 3 - Capital Appraisal form for Bid 3
Appendix 4 - Capital Appraisal form for Bid 4

Summary
This report summarises the proposed 2021/22 capital programme and a provisional
programme for 2022-24. The Committee’s approval is sought for the programme to be 
submitted to Council in February 2021.

Recommendation (s)
The Committee is asked to:

(1) submit the capital programme for 2021/22 as identified in section 4 of this report to 
the Council for approval on 16 February 2021;

(2) confirm that it supports all of the schemes included in the provisional programme 
for 2022-24 as identified in section 4 of this report;

(3) note that:-

(a) schemes subject to external funding from Disabled Facilities Grants only 
proceed when funding has been received;

(b) schemes for 2022-24 are provisional pending an annual review of funds 
available for capital investment.

1 Reason for Recommendation

1.1 To seek the Committee’s approval to submit the proposed capital 
programme for 2021/22 to Council in February 2021 and confirm that it 
supports the schemes included in the provisional programme for 2022-24.

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



Community and Wellbeing Committee
19 January 2021

2 Background

2.1 The Capital Strategy was last agreed by the Council on 13 February 2020 
at which time the capital programme was approved for 2020/21. Schemes 
for 2021-2023 were provisional pending the annual budget review and an 
annual assessment of funds for capital investment.

2.2 Strategy and Resources provided the Capital Member Group (CMG) with 
a remit for the preparation of a capital programme for 2021/22. Under this 
remit, CMG assessed all capital bids and recommended a programme to 
Financial Policy Panel (‘the Panel’) for approval on 1 December 2020.

2.3 The programme presented to the Panel assumed funding from capital 
receipts, revenue funding, reserves and government grants. The Panel 
were advised that the proposed level of investment over three years 
2021/22 to 2023/24 is £2.7m, of which £255k is to be funded from a 
planned contribution from revenue. Combined with funding from other 
sources including CIL, S106 and Disabled Facilities Grants, this will allow 
the forecast available capital receipts to remain at £2.57 million at the end 
of this period. The agreed minimum threshold of capital receipts is £1 
million.

2.4 The receipts forecast assumes a £300k revenue contribution to fund 
capital schemes in 2021/22, which is subject to the budget being 
approved at Council in February 2021. With £255k allocated to fund the 
proposed capital programme, the balance of the revenue contribution of 
£45k would be held in a reserve for funding future capital programmes.

2.5 The Panel’s guidance relevant to this policy committee’s 
recommendations was as follows:-

2.5.1 Priority schemes identified by the Capital Member Group should be 
presented with project appraisals to the policy committees in 
January to establish whether there is support for the individual 
projects, with any projects not supported being removed from the 
draft programme.

2.5.2 Schemes identified in section 4 of this report, totalling £805k, £75k 
of Community Infrastructure Levy receipts, £110k of S106 receipts 
and £620k of external grant funding, should be included in the 
2021/22 capital programme, subject to support for the project 
appraisal by this Committee and subject to external funding being 
received before expenditure is committed.

3 Proposals

3.1 The Committee is asked:-

3.1.1 To approve the proposed capital programme for 2021/22; and

3.1.2 To agree to the provisional programme for 2022-24.

Page 6

Agenda Item 4



Community and Wellbeing Committee
19 January 2021

3.2 The timing of the programme should be based on the ability to deliver with 
a realistic number of projects in any one year.

3.3 If all schemes in the proposed corporate capital programme for 2021/22 
were to progress, and given the use of £300k of revenue funds, this would 
reduce the capital reserves to £2.57 million at 31 March 2024. Where 
possible the Council will prioritise the use of other funding sources such 
as revenue, external grants, S106 and Community Infrastructure Levy to 
p
[...]
. The Council has a 
statutory responsibility to administer the grant. The grant is typically used 
to make residential adaptations to enable vulnerable residents to maintain 
independence and remain in their own homes. Such interventions can 
prevent the need for NHS and or sheltered housing services. The grant is 
typically used to:

 widen doors and install ramps;

 improve access to rooms and facilities - eg stairlifts; downstairs bathroom;

 provide a heating system;

 adapt heating or lighting controls to make them easier to use.

4.5 Bids for the Disabled Facilities Grant scheme will be prepared and 
submitted to future Capital Member Group meetings for their support to be 
included within the capital programme for 2022/23 and 2023/24. The £10k 
for the Football Pitch is part of the 2021/22 bid profiled for the following 
year and therefore will not require further approval for 2022/23.

5 Risk Assessment

Legal or other duties

5.1 Impact Assessment

5.1.1 None for the purposes of this report.

5.2 Crime & Disorder

5.2.1 None for the purposes of this report.

5.3 Safeguarding

5.3.1 None for the purposes of this report.

5.4 Dependencies

5.4.1 The 2021/22 capital programme is dependent upon agreement of a 
planned £300k revenue contribution to fund the capital programme 
being considered by Full Council in February 2021 as part of the 
revenue budget for 2021/22.

Page 8

Agenda Item 4



Community and Wellbeing Committee
19 January 2021

5.5 Other

5.5.1 None for the purposes of this report.

6 Financial Implications

6.1 Officers in the Projects Team have scheduled sufficient capacity to deliver 
the recommended schemes next year.

6.2 VAT on the works at King George’s Field and the Harrier Centre running 
track will feed into the Council’s partial exemption calculation.  It is not 
anticipated that this will cause a breach of the 5% limit but the position will 
be monitored and remedial action will be taken if required.

6.3 Section 151 Officer’s commen
[...]
RC Act. In 
addition, we would not be acting in accordance with our own priorities 
and aspirations for open space management in the Borough. We 
would also be nullifying decades of investment in maintaining and 
improving the dam/pond.

Is consultation required for this 
project?  Please give details of 
the who with and when by. 

We need to consult Natural England to seek consent for the path 
construction.

Ward(s) affected by the scheme Stamford

Accountable Officer Responsible for Delivery of the Scheme

Name and Signature 

Whole life revenue costs of capital project

Where savings or budget virements are being used to part fund a project, the relevant budget manager 
must sign the appraisal form. 

Accountable Officers for the revenue implications of the project 

Project Manager Name and Signature ………………….……. …………… Date ……………………

Revenue Budget Holder Name and Signature   ……………….……….. … Date ……………………

Service Accountant Name and Signature   ……………….……….. ……… Date ……………………

Page 33

Agenda Item 4
Appendix 4



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 34



Community and Wellbeing Committee
19 January 2021

FEES AND CHARGES REPORT

Head of Service: Lee Duffy, Chief Finance Officer
Wards affected: (All Wards);
Urgent Decision?(yes/no) No
If yes, reason urgent decision 
required:

N/A

Appendices (attached): Appendix 1 – Fees and Charges Schedule 
2021/2022

Summary

This report recommends fees and charges for which this Committee is responsible, with 
the new charges being effective from 1 April 2021.

Recommendation (s)
The Committee is asked to:

(1) Authorise the Chief Finance Officer to vary fees and charges for items 
generating income under £1,000 per annum and/or for one-off services or 
items; 

And, subject to the approval of Council:

(2) Agrees the fees and charges for 2021/22 as set out at Annex 1.

1 Reason for Recommendation

1.1 As set out in the revenue estimates report on this agenda.

2 Background

2.1 The Council will meet to agree the budget, including estimates of income 
and expenditure, on 16 February 2021. To enable the budget to be 
finalised, the Policy Committees are asked to recommend fees and 
charges covering the services for which they are responsible.

2.2 The current pandemic and economic climate creates uncertainty and 
difficulties for budget setting. For consistency the assumptions in the 
Medium Term Financial Plan have been applied to budget targets, including 
the annual uplift to fees and charges.

Page 35

Agenda Item 5



Community and Wellbeing Committee
19 January 2021

2.3 Should income shortfalls occur as a result of Covid-19 in 2021/22, the draft 
budget includes a £950,000 central provision to mitigate such losses. 
Furthermore, MHCLG have announced that its Sales, Fees and Charges 
Income Support Scheme will continue to June 2021. Under this scheme, 
central government provides Councils with compensation to cover a 
proportion (circa 71%) of budgeted net income shortfalls caused by Covid-
19.

2.4 The budget guidelines agreed by Strategy and Resources in September 
2020 included an overall increase in revenue from discretionary fees and 
charges of 3%.  The guidelines also anticipate that additional income may 
be generated to contribute to the required savings target.

2.5 The fees and charges presented in this report are discretionary charges 
only. For discretionary charges there is scope to generate additional 
income, to reduce any subsidy of the service or to contribute to an improved 
budget position.

2.6 There are a number of charges set externally that the Council has no power 
to alter. This restricts the Council’s ability to raise additional income and 
therefore the fees and charges set by statute are not presented to this 
Committee for approval.

2.7 When preparing estimates, fees and charges have been reviewed by 
service managers and any negative impact on demand anticipated by 
increased charges has been considered.

2.8 Members should refer to the estimates report on this agenda for an 
overview of the Committee's budget position.

2.9 In January 2018, to reflect changes to the Council’s management structure, the 
Committee agreed that the Chief Finance Officer should have delegated 
authority to vary fees and charges for items generating income under £1,000 
per annum.  The Committee also agreed that this officer be permitted under 
delegated authority to set charges for one off services or items not included in 
the fees and charges schedule. 

3 Risk Assessment

Legal or other duties

3.1 Impact Assessment

3.1.1 Increased fees and charges could have a negative effect on take up 
for some service areas.  Managers have been asked to apply 
realistic increases to avoid this.

3.1.2 The return of customers to facilities re-opening following closure 
during the pandemic may be gradual.  This could result in reduced 
revenue from fees and charges initially, although mitigations for this 
are outlined at paragraph 2.3.

Page 36

Agenda Item 5



Community and Wellbeing Committee
19 January 2021

3.2 Crime & Disorder

3.2.1 None for the purposes of this report.

3.3 Safeguarding

3.3.1 None for the purposes of this report.

3.4 Dependencies

3.4.1 None for the purposes of this report.

3.5 Other

3.5.1 None for the purposes of this report.

4 Proposals

4.1 The proposed fees and charges for 2021/22 are set out at Annex 1 to this 
report. The main variations in fees and charges for each service area 
outside the range of an increase between 3% and 5% are set out below:

4.1.1 Playhouse

No increases to membership fees are proposed, pending the 
introduction of a new Loyalty Scheme.

4.1.2 Ewell Court House

Charges for advance bookings for subsequent years are not 
generally included in the annual schedules.  It is proposed that 
these be charged at the current year cost plus approximately 3% 
per annum, representing the inflationary increases incorporated in 
the Medium Term Financial Strategy.

4.1.3 Local Nature Re
[...]
ll service (32.5%), and lower 
take up of hairdressing services (19%) and lettings income (4.5%) at the 
Community and Wellbeing Centre.

5.6 The last column sets out the difference between the 3% budget target 
increase and the final income budget, which incorporates changes to both 
tariffs and volumes.

5.7 T

he charges proposed will generate an additional estimated income of £32k. 
However, the increased charges are expected to be offset by reduced 
volumes, meaning that Community & Wellbeing Committee income 
budgets are lower than the targeted budgeted income from fees and 
charges for 2021/22 by £47k.

5.8 The revised level of income has been included in the medium term financial 
strategy to contribute towards a balanced budget over the next four years.  
A detailed breakdown of the 2021/22 budget can be found in the budget 
report included on this agenda.

5.9 Section 151 Officer’s comments: All financial implications are included 
within this report.

Target 
Increase in 

Income 
Budget (3%)

£’000

Total 
Increase or 
(Decrease) 

due to 
changes to 

Tariffs
£’000 

Variations 
resulting 

from changes 
to volumes 

£’000
*

Variation 
between 
Target 

and total 
change
£’000

Community & 
Wellbeing Centre 4 4 -4 -4

Higher Needs Service 1 1 0 0

Community Services 13 -4 -26 -43

Parks & Open Spaces 6 6 0 0

Allotments 0 0 0 0

Playhouse 13 13 0 0

Venues 12 12 0 0

Total 49 32 -30 -47

Page 40

Agenda Item 5



Community and Wellbeing Committee
19 January 2021

6 Legal Implications

Monitoring Officer’s comments: None for the purposes of this report.

7 Policies, Plans & Partnerships

Council’s Key Priorities: The following Key Priorities are engaged: 
Effective Council – Engaging, responsive and resilient Council

7.1 Service Plans: The matter is included within the current Service Delivery 
Plan.

7.2 Climate & Environmental Impact of recommendations: No specific 
implications.

7.3 Sustainability Policy & Community Safety Implications: No specific
[...]
nth 0.00 22.50

Meals at Home
Delivery Service Per sandwich 2.70 2.75 1.9%
Delivery Service Main Meal only 3.60 3.70 2.8%
Delivery Service Dessert only 1.35 1.40 3.7%
Delivery service out of borough Per sandwich 2.90 3.05 5.2%
Delivery service out of borough Main meal only 4.20 4.35 3.6%
Delivery service out of borough Dessert only 1.45 1.55 6.9%
Shopping Service Per occasion 6.00 6.00 0.0%
Shopping Service - reduced charge Per occasion 4.50 4.50 0.0%

Transport from Home
Day Centre Transport Return 4.55 4.70 3.3%
Dial-a-bus Return 6.70 6.90 3.0%
Dial-a-ride Single 6.10 6.30 3.3%
Dial-a-ride Return 12.00 12.30 2.5%
Excursions Per excursion as advised as advised
Membership Annual 15.50 16.00 3.2%
Nursing Home adj Borough Return 12.60 13.00 3.2%
Out of Borough Hospitals Return 23.00 23.80 3.5%

Shopmobility
Annual membership (2 hours free equipment use per visit) Annual 22.00 22.00 0.0%
Non members - Day rate (includes 2 hours use of equipment) Per visit 5.50 5.50 0.0%

P
age 52

A
genda Item

 5
A

ppendix 1



Service: Private Sector Housing
Service Manager: Rod Brown

Service Description Unit 2020/21 2021/22 % Change

Houses of Multiple Occupation
Application over 5 units (or lets) Per unit (or let) 125.00 130.00 4.0%
Application up to 5 units (or lets) Per application or renewal 628.00 645.00 2.7%

P
age 53

A
genda Item

 5
A

ppendix 1



T
his page is intentionally left blank

P
age 54


	Agenda
	4 Capital Programme 2021/22
	Capital Programme 2021/22 Appendix 1
	Capital Programme 2021/22 Appendix 2
	Capital Programme 2021/22 Appendix 3
	Capital Programme 2021/22 Appendix 4

	5 Fees and Charges Report
	Fees and Charges Report Appendix 1




Minutes of the meeting


6

Epsom and Ewell Borough Council

Minutes of the Meeting of the COMMUNITY AND WELLBEING COMMITTEE held 
on 19 January 2021

PRESENT -

Councillor Barry Nash (Chair); Councillor Hannah Dalton (Vice-Chair); Councillors 
Kate Chinn, Christine Cleveland, Bernice Froud, Luke Giles, Christine Howells, 
Julie Morris, Phil Neale and Peter Webb

Officers present: Damian Roberts (Chief Operating Officer), Rod Brown (Head of 
Housing and Community), Ian Dyer (Head of Operational Services), Mark Shephard 
(Head of Property and Regeneration), Brendan Bradley (Chief Accountant), Samantha 
Whitehead (Streetcare Manager), Teresa Wingfield (Senior Accountant), Sarah Keeble 
(Democratic Services Officer) and Tim Richardson (Committee Administrator)

12 QUESTION TIME 

No questions had been submitted or were asked by members of the public.

13 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

The following declarations were made in relation to items of business at the 
meeting:

Fees and Charges Report

Councillor Christine Cleveland: In the interests of openness and transparency, 
Councillor Christine Cleveland declared that she is an allotment holder.

Councillor Julie Morris: In the interests of openness and transparency, Councillor 
Julie Morris declared that she is an allotment holder.

14 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 

The Committee agreed that the Minutes of the Meeting of the Committee held on 
6 October 2020 and Minutes of the Special Meeting on 16 November 2020 were 
a true record and authorised the Chair to sign them.

15 CAPITAL PROGRAMME 2021/22 

The Committee received a report summarising the proposed 2021/22 capital 
programme and a provisional programme for 2022-24. The Committee’s 
approval was sought for the programme to be submitted to Council in February 
2021.



Meeting of the Community and Wellbeing Committee, 19 January 2021 7

Epsom and Ewell Borough Council

The Committee received a verbal introduction from the Senior Accountant.

The following matters were raised by the Committee:

a) New drainage system: Members noted the proposed new drainage 
system. Following a question from a Member, the Officer confirmed that 
all pitches would continue to be maintained as they always have been. 
The Officer noted that if the new drainage scheme is agreed, the 
standards can be continued as usual without any issues. 

Following consideration, the Committee unanimously resolved:

(1) to submit the capital programme for 2021/22 as identified in section 4 
of the report to the Council for approval on 16 February 2021;

(2) to confirm that it supported all of the schemes included in the 
provisional programme for 2022-24 as identified in section 4 of this 
report;

(3) to note that:-

(a) schemes subject to external funding from Disabled Facilities 
Grants only proceed when funding has been received;

(b) schemes for 2022-24 are provisional pending an annual review of 
funds available for capital investment.

16 FEES AND CHARGES REPORT 

The Committee received a report recommending fees and charges for which this 
Committee is responsible, with the new charges being effective from 1 April 
2021.

The Committee received a verbal introduction from the Head of Property and 
Regeneration.

Following consideration, the Committee unanimously resolved to:

(1) Authorise the Chief Finance Officer to vary fees and charges for items 
generating income under £1,000 per annum and/or for one-off 
services or items; 

And, subject to the approval of Council:

(2) Agree the fees and charges for 2021/22 as set out at Annex 1.

17 REVENUE BUDGET REPORT 2021/2022 

The Committee received a report setting out budget estimates for income and 
expenditure for Community & Wellbeing services in 2021/22.

The Committee received a verbal introduction from the Finance Officer.



Meeting of the Community and Wellbeing Committee, 19 January 2021 8

Epsom and Ewell Borough Council

The following matters were raised by the Committee:

a) Community Centre meals: Members noted the proposed change to 
buying pre-prepared meals from making them from scratch. Following a 
question from a Member, the Officer noted that they will take on-board 
Committee guidance and have a discussion with kitchen staff to ensure 
that the quality and enjoyment of the service is not compromised in 
coming to a decision.

b) Parks: Members noted the important role that parks have played in the 
well-being of local residents, and increase in both pedestrians and dog-
walkers. The Officer noted that a number of small wheelie bins lined with 
clear bags were recently distributed throughout Nonsuch Park to help 
eliminate the issues with dog waste.

Following consideration, the Committee resolved with 8 Members voting for, 1 
Member voting against and the Chair not voting to:

(1) Recommend the 2021/22 service estimates for approval at the budget 
meeting of Full Council in February 2021;

(2) Confirm the savings options set-out in section 6 for inclusion in the 
2021/22 and 2022/23 budget estimates, to mitigate the council’s 
projected budget gap.

The meeting began at 7.30 pm and ended at 8.15 pm

COUNCILLOR BARRY NASH (CHAIR)


